Public Document Pack

C\’\;GDII .
i1 Y Filint
i " Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Edward Michael Hughes (Chairman)

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted Members

Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Ann Earlam and Kenneth Harry
Molyneux

30 May 2017
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee which will be held at
6.30 pm on Monday, 5th June, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall,
Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members will
be held from 6.00pm until 6.30pm.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 VERBAL UPDATE ON MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE FOLLOWING
THE ELECTIONS

5 DISPENSATIONS
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.




MEMBER INDUCTION (Pages 7 - 102)
Purpose: To provide an update on member induction and training.

LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY
COUNCILS (Pages 103 - 116)

Purpose: To approve and encourage the adoption of One Voice Wales’
procedure.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 117 - 118)

Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the attached
Forward Work Programme.

Yours sincerely

Gk

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



33.

34.

35.

36.

Agenda Iltem 3

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council
held at County Hall, Mold on Monday, 3 April 2017

PRESENT: Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillors:
David Cox and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Robert Dewey, Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGY: Councillor Hilary McGuill

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 March 2017 were
submitted.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

WHITE PAPER - REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT: RESILIENT AND
RENEWED

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the proposals set out in the
Welsh Government (WG) White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Resilient
and Renewed’ which was out for consultation. The aim of the White Paper was
to set out a broad programme of local government reform including
improvement in the quality of leadership and accountability in councils. The
implications of the proposals relating to the duties and business of standards
committees were summarised and views were sought to respond to WG by the
deadline.

(i) Duties on members of County Councils to show how they
communicate and engage with their electorate and the role of standards

Page 3



committees in providing advice and training to members about their new
duties

Robert Dewey felt that the document implied that WG was adopting its
own view on how best to deal with constituents and that the ‘appetite for reform
supported by greater regional working’ did not conform with the general opinion.

During discussion on the proposal for a councillor to be removed from
office in the event of a breach of duties, the threshold of more than 20% of the
electorate signing a petition was questioned as election turnouts often failed to
achieve that level.

Phillipa Earlam sought clarity on funding for the additional duties and
training, as well as details on the process for a petition and whether this would
be available electronically, which gave rise to concerns about the authenticity
of signatures. The Monitoring Officer advised of comparative legislative
provisions on petitions in England but said that such petitions could involve
logistical issues when checking the authenticity of signatories.

With regard to advice and guidance on the new duties for members, a
number of training sessions had been scheduled after the forthcoming Elections
with which members of the Standards Committee could be involved if they
wished. Robert Dewey expressed an interest in taking part.

Councillor Arnold Woolley felt that a basic training framework should be
adopted for councillors to achieve or train towards an appropriate standard. He
went on to share his concerns on other aspects of the White Paper such as the
proposed restructuring of Overview & Scrutiny and Audit Committees, the
reduction in town/community councils and the impact on county councils if the
role of town/community councils was strengthened. He also felt that the
practice of holding councillor surgeries was not successful in engaging with
constituents. On the aim to encourage a broader range of councillors to better
represent the demographics, he pointed out the time needed to carry out the
role which presented challenges for those in employment.

(ii) Duties on leaders of political groups to promote good standards
of conduct amongst their members and to co-operate with standards
committees in exercising their functions

The Monitoring Officer explained that the proposals in relation to Group
Leaders were to be welcomed though there were already strong Group Leaders
who tackled such issues anyway. He suggested that the Committee may wish
to explore this proposal further by meeting with Group Leaders regularly to
discuss a range of ethical issues, raise any concerns and promote the work of
the Committee. This would also establish storng relationships that would be an
advantage if particular problems needed to be resolved.

Page 4



(iii) Training requirements for Town and Community Councillors

The Committee discussed the requirement for town/community councils
to publish a training plan and acknowledged the challenges in recruiting skilled
members, Chairs and Clerks.

The Chairman raised concerns about resources needed to undertake a
training analysis. In response, the Monitoring Officer said that bodies such as
One Voice Wales or the Society of Local Government Clerks may need to
provide skills development but that it would be for the town/community councils
themselves to fund such development.

On actions to help build resilience and renewal into town/community
councils, the Monitoring Officer drew attention to the WG ‘agenda for action’.
He referred to challenges in encouraging participation and said that reduced
levels of resources limited growth potential, but that ability for councillors to
serve at both county and town/community council level could be a way of
increasing capacity. Jonathan Duggan-Keen stated that town/community
councils did encourage participation and that there was a shortage of suitably
qualified Clerks to identify training requirements.

(iv) Annual reporting requirements for standards committees

The proposal for standards committees to produce an annual report was
not currently the practice in Flintshire, however it was felt that this could be
easily achieved and would help to raise the profile of the Committee.

(v) Summary of responses by the Committee

e The relaxation in some proposals was welcomed, as they were less
prescribe and encouraged a broader framework.

e Concern was expressed if there was any appetite for regionalism.

e Whilst the principle of calling a by-election in the event of a breach
of duties could be supported, the threshold of 20% of the electorate
signing a petition was brought into question due to the general low
electorate turnout. Also, more detail would be required on how the
petition would work and if electronic methods were to be used. The
latter would require some assurance on authenticating signatures.

e Clarity required on funding to carry out the new duties.

e The requirements for councillor training were welcomed, with a
suggestion for a minimum core competency (which could possibly
be explored through the Welsh Local Government Association).

e Concerns about the independent review of town/community councils
where functions could overlap with those of county councils.

e The broadening cross-section of councillors was welcomed but may
require changes to regulations to accommodate the working
arrangements of some candidates.

Page 5



37.

38.

39.

RESOLVED:

That the views on the proposals within the White Paper relating to the business
of the Standards Committee be reported in response to the consultation.

TRAINING MATERIALS FOR NEW AND RETURNING COUNTY
COUNCILLORS AND TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCILLORS

The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented a report on training materials
produced by the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) for new and
returning councillors to assist them in understanding the implications of the
Code of Conduct. These were intended to be a generic Member training
framework to be adapted locally by councils for their own use.

Phillipa Earlam indicated her interest in the forthcoming Member training
sessions, as had Robert Dewey earlier in the meeting. It was agreed that the
Committee Officer would circulate details of the sessions.

Councillor Arnold Woolley said that Member attendance at training
sessions should be published online. Ken Molyneux felt it would be useful to
display the general principles of Member conduct on a reference card.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the training materials for the purpose of providing training to
new and returning county councillors, and town and community councillors, be
approved.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the current Forward Work Programme for
consideration. Officers noted Robert Dewey’s request to confirm the date for
the joint meeting in October 2017 as soon as possible.

As this was the last meeting of the Committee before the Elections, the
Chairman took the opportunity to thank all the members for their contributions
and to wish them well.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6pm and ended at 7.25pm)

Chairman

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

Sir y Fflint
("E!imo%!z.ire

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 5 June 2017

Report Subject Member Induction

Report Author Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

20 new County Councillors were elected on 4 May. A programme of induction
training has been provided. The induction has focussed on the key knowledge
which is likely to be required during the first few months.

There were 3 governance sessions: Introduction to Being a Councillor, Safety First
and Constitutional Issues. Attendance has been reasonably high amongst new
members with a number of returning members also attending.

Training sessions have been scheduled for town and community councillors. At
the time of publication of the report those sessions were still underway so a
further report will be brought to committee.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That Committee:

1 Notes the training already delivered to county councillors and the plans to
induct the councillor who was on leave.

2 Considers what further induction might be needed.

Page 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

REPORT DETAILS

1.01

20 councillors were elected on 4 May 2017 who were not members of the
last Council. There are some who have previously been town and
community councillors and one who has been a county councillor before.
A programme of induction sessions (see Appendix 4) has been provided
covering :

e Key knowledge required in the first few months as a councillor
e Mandatory training for key committees such as Audit and Planning

Further training/briefing sessions are planned so that councillors will learn
everything they need as it becomes relevant (aiding retention).

1.02

3 governance topics were cov
[...]
17t 6pm — 8pm
(Video Conf. Suite)
Week Three Audit Responsibilities Audit Training/applied Training by Internal Audit
22nd- 26" May — (To sit on the Audit Committee role knowledge Manager and others
Kst meeting committee, both new and (E/M)
urrently scheduled | returning Members must
be 9" June at have participated in this
-00) Slots available | training session)
o
19t 10am — 12pm
(Clwyd Room)
22nd 2pm - 4pm
(Clwyd Room)
22nd 6pm - 8pm
(Clwyd Room)
Week Three 2219 - How the Planning & Planning & Training/applied Chief Officer Planning &
26t May, prior to Development Committee Development | role knowledge Environment, Housing &
first meeting works: role and Committee Planning Solicitor and Planning
(currently scheduled | responsibilities. (M) Officers

to be held on 7" June
at 1pm)

(To sit on the Planning &




When What Who Focus — Delivery Method
Dates and times Outcomes
and expectations
Development committee,
3 sessions allocated | both new and returning
Members must have
16t 2pm —4pm participated in this training
(Executive Room 3) | session)
16t 6pm — 8pm
(Executive Room 3)
2394 10am -12 pm
(Executive Room 3)
Ry
%Veek Three Planning for non-planning | All Members Briefing/knowledge | Planning Officers

(E"Pth

(Executive Room 3)

10am -12pm

19th 2pm - 4pm
(Clwyd Room)
234 B6pm — 8pm

(Clwyd Room)

members - protocols

development

At the first meeting of
each O&S
Committee:

E&Y

8/6 2pm

The role of Scrutiny and
Introduction to service
areas

All Members of
the respective
committees

(E)

Briefing/knowledge
development

At the first meeting of the six
Overview & Scrutiny committees,
there will be a short ‘formal’
session to appoint the Chair and
Vice Chair. The meeting will then
become a workshop to cover the




When What Who Focus - Delivery Method
Dates and times Outcomes
and expectations
0] 12/6 10am role of the effective scrutineer
Env. 13/6 10am and thg terms Qf refgrence of .that
committee, which will be provided
C&E 14/6 10am by the Committee’s Facili
[...]
rship All members Briefing/knowledge | E learning
and Casework development
27 6 months Social Media All Members Briefing/knowledge | E learning




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
("E!Emo%!z.!re

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Monday, 5 June 2017
Report Subject Local Resolution Procedure for Town and Community
Councils
Report Author Gareth Owens, Monitoring Officer
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The most recent Ombudsman’s guidance on the Code of Conduct for Town and
Community Councils (July 2016) encourages the use of local resolution for low
level complaints. The County Council adopted a local protocol in June 2013. That
procedure would not have been appropriate for town and community councils and
until now there was no suitable precedent for them to adopt.

One Voice Wales have now produced a protocol. It is relatively simple in nature,
which should make it easy to use and/or adopt to local circumstance. The
procedure will only work where both parties try to make it work, and the same is
true with Flintshire’s own local resolution process. Failure to cooperate might
therefore be a factor in favour of referral to the Ombudsman for formal
investigation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee endorses the One Voice Wales Local Resolution
procedure and encourages its adoption by town and community councils.

Page 103



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

LOCAL RESOLUTION

1.01

For some time the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) has
been concerned about the growing number of, generally, low level
complaints under the Code. His office has recently instituted a two stage
test to “weed out” those cases not worthy of investigation, so that only the
most serious are allocated scarce investigation resources.

1.02

The Ombudsman was asked about local resolution when he attended the
North Wales Standards Committee Forum in October 2016. The minutes
from that meeting are set out in Appendix 1.

1.03

The PSOW referred to a precedent local procedure 
[...]
common process for Community
and Town Councils to follow in dealing with such matters. To assist the sector, One
Voice Wales has drawn up the following as a model protocol which any Community
and Town Council can use in dealing with such complaints.

This model protocol is meant as a starting point for Community and Town councils.
Individual councils may wish to add or amend this model to suit their particular
needs. Councils wishing to use this process should first of all be clear about its
purpose and intention, formally adopt it in its current or in a revised form and ensure
that all Councillors are provided with a copy for their attention. The Council should
then determine the framework through which it is operated which may require the
establishment of a Committee or Panel or an extension of the terms of reference of
an existing Panel or Committee such as a Complaints Panel or Committee. In the
case of establishment of a new Panel it is important that terms of reference are
prepared and approved by the Council. In either case it will be important for Councils
to document in the terms of reference as to what will happen if there is a lack of co-
operation shown by the member concerned or a breakdown occurring during the
operation of the process. For example, in such cases the default position might be
that the matter is referred to the Public Ombudsman for Wales.

The Local Resolution Process

Issues which should be considered under this process
Low level complaints about Members, including:

e Minor complaints from Members about Members

e Minor complaints from Officers about Members

e Members alleged to have not shown respect and consideration for others —
either verbally or in writing

Issues which should not be considered under this process
Complaints which must be directed to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales,
including:

e Complaints instigated by a member of the public

e Serious complaints — breaches of the Code of Conduct/failure to disclose
inte
[...]
://www.onevoicewales.org.uk/

/TT abed

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL — STANDARDS COMMITTEE — FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

Date of Meeting Topic Notes/Decision/Action
October 2017 e Training
e Dispensations
2 October - Joint meeting with Town and Communit
Possible Date for Joint Meeting with Town Councils g Y
and Community Councils Dec 2016 meeting - That the Ombudsman be invited to the next
meeting with Town and Community Councils
July 2017 e Training
e Dispensations
April 2016 meeting - It was agreed that a template
* Annual Report Annual Report would be provided to Members on an
annual basis which would act as a prompt for
producing the document.
 Update on Member Induction and Town | Fyrther update following a report to the June meeting
and Community Council training following
the May elections
June 2017 e Training

e Dispensations
e Assessment of training for town and
community councils

g wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Member Induction
	Appendix 1 - Slides for Induction
	Appendix 2 - Slides for Safety First
	Appendix 3 - Slides for Constitutional Issues
	Appendix 4 - Induction Programme

	7 Local Resolution Procedure for Town and Community Councils
	Appendix 1 - Standards Forum Notes
	Appendix 2 - Model Local Res Procedure

	8 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
5 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Monday, 5 June 2017

PRESENT:  Edward Hughes (Chairman)
Councillor:
Patrick Heesom

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen and Ken Molyneux

APOLOGIES: Robert Dewey and Phillipa Earlam

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

IN ATTENDANCE: Monitoring Officer and Committee Officer

1. QUORUM

The Monitoring Officer explained the constitutional requirement for 
meetings of the Committee to be quorate when at least half of those present were 
independent members.  Having explained the options available to the Committee, 
it was agreed that Councillors Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley would remain as 
observers at the meeting and be allowed to participate with the permission of the 
Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillors Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley be recorded as observers to 
the meeting to enable the Committee to be quorate.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 April 2017 were 
submitted.

Minute number 36: White Paper ‘Reforming Local Government: Resilient 
and Renewed’ - typographical errors were identified in the last sentence of 
section (ii) and the first bullet point of section (v).

On the same item, the Committee was advised that the Welsh 
Government had not yet responded to the consultation responses and that a 
statement was expected later in the month.



RESOLVED:

That subject to the two corrections, the minutes be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

4. VERBAL UPDATE ON MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE FOLLOWING 
THE ELECTIONS

It was reported that at the recent Annual General Meeting, Members had 
agreed that Jonathan Duggan-Keen should continue to serve on the Committee 
as the Town and Community Council representative until he could be reappointed 
or a new appointment made.  The consultation exercise with Town and 
Community Councils was due to conclude at the end of the month.

5. DISPENSATIONS

None were received.

6. MEMBER INDUCTION

The Monitoring Officer presented information on the programme of 
Member induction training which had been well attended by both new and 
returning Members.  An additional training session would be provided for one of 
the new Members who was away on leave during that time.

A report on the training sessions for Town and Community Councils, which 
were currently underway, would be brought to the next meeting.  Councillor 
Johnson commented that these sessions could have been extended over a 
longer period to enable newly co-opted members of Town and Community 
Councils to participate.  This suggestion would be discussed as part of the report 
to the next meeting.

Positive feedback was given on the training sessions by various members 
of the Committee who had been in attendance.

Following a request by Ken Molyneux, the Monitoring Officer agreed to 
circulate the local election results for each political party in Flintshire to 
independent members of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the training already delivered to county 
councillors and the plans to induct the councillor who was on leave; and

(b) That the Committee considers that no additional training is required as part 
of the induction programme.

7. LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE FOR TOWN AND COMMUNITY 
COUNCILS

The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the adoption of a Local 
Resolution Procedure for Town and Community Councils to help reduce the 



number of low-level complaints submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for 
Wales (PSOW).

Views were sought on whether Town and Community Councils should be 
encouraged to adopt a simplified model protocol which had been made available 
by One Voice Wales.  It was explained that the protocol allowed for some 
flexibility for councils to adapt to their own use at a stage when there were no live 
or ongoing complaints.

Whilst Councillors Heesom and Woolley had no issues with the content of 
the protocol, both had reservations about the willingness of Town and Community 
Councils to adopt a procedure from One Voice Wales.  Councillor Woolley also 
commented on the need for a uniform approach across Wales.

Following further debate, the Monitoring Officer explained that the 
resolution arrangements previously adopted by the Council were not appropriate 
for Town/Community Councils and that the protocol presented now was the only 
suitable precedent for them to adopt.

In view of the concerns raised, a number of suggestions were made on 
how best to promote the protocol and encourage its adoption.

Following a suggestion by the Chairman, it was agreed that the Committee 
would note the principles outlined within the One Voice Wales Local Resolution 
Procedure and encourage its adoption by Town and Community Councils.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the principles outlined within the One Voice Wales 
Local Resolution Procedure and encourages its adoption by Town and 
Community Councils.

8. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.

On the meeting with Town and Community Councils in October, concerns 
were raised about low attendance at previous joint meetings.  It was therefore 
agreed that the Monitoring Officer would promote the meeting at an earlier stage 
and seek agenda items from Town and Community Councils, so that 
arrangements were in place before the August recess.  The Chairman asked 
members of the Committee to forward any suggestions for a venue to the 
Monitoring Officer.

Future training sessions were suggested on:

 Roles and Responsibilities - as delivered before the start of the 
meeting, to enable all the Committee members to take part.

 Dispensations.



RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.

9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.20 pm)

Chairman


